
 

MONROE CITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Bill No. 20-101 
 

SUBJECT: Authorize the Mayor to Execute Addendum No. 1 to the Consultant 
Agreement with The Other Company (Anne Pflug) and Karen Reed, LLC for 
the Municipal Court Assessment. 

 

DATE: DEPT: CONTACT: PRESENTER: ITEM: 

07/14/2020 Administration Deborah Knight Deborah Knight Consent Agenda #12 

 
Discussion: 07/14/2020; 01/30/2020 
Attachments: 1. Agreement Addendum No. 1 

2. Executed Agreement The Other Company and Karen Reed, LLC 
 

REQUESTED ACTION:  Authorize the Mayor to execute Addendum No. 1 to the consultant 
agreement with The Other Company and Karen Reed Consulting, LLC, for consultant services 
for a municipal court assessment increasing the “not-to-exceed” amount from $51,000 to 
$60,000. 

 
POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
The City’s purchasing policies require council approval for contracts not consistent with the city 
budget.  
 
The issue in front of the city council is whether to approve Addendum No. 1 with The Other 
Company and Karen Reed Consulting, LLC.  The contract addendum is needed to compensate 

Ms. Pflug and Ms. Reed for the additional time to compare court service alternatives and 
facility options for the three cities not anticipated in the original scope of work.   

 
DESCRIPTION/BACKGROUND 
On January 21, 2020, the city executed a professional services contract, not to exceed $51,000, 
with Anne Pflug and Karen Reed to assess four service provision options for the Monroe 
Municipal Court:  
 

1. Continuing to operate a Monroe Municipal Court  
2. Adding a community court and/or probation services to the Monroe court  
3. Contracting with Snohomish County/Evergreen District Court  
4. Expanding the Monroe Municipal Court to provide contract services to Lake Stevens and 

Sultan.  
 
The final graphic report will be presented to the city council public safety committee on July 21, 
2020 with a second presentation to the full city council following the public safety committee 
meeting.   
 
In May, city staff were notified by the consultants that comparison of court service alternatives 
and facility options for the three cities resulted in a greater-than-anticipated complexity than 
originally anticipated in the Scope of Work resulting in additional hours needed to analyze 
identified alternatives, prepare recommendations, and finalize the graphic report. The 
consultants reduced their May invoice to stay within the budget. City staff requested an estimate 
of time and materials to complete the work. The consultants determined approximately ($24,550) 
in project costs not covered by the contract. The consultants offered to exclude 60% ($14,730) 

MCC Agenda 7-14-20 
Page 1 of 25

Consent Agenda #12 
AB20-12



 

MONROE CITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Bill No. 20-101 
 

of the unbilled amount as “write-off”.  If the contract amendment is approved the remaining 
portion of the project costs would be billed to the cities of Monroe, Lake Stevens, and Sultan.   

 
FISCAL IMPACTS 
Original cost for this contract was $51,000. Amendment No. 1 is for an additional $9,000, bringing 
the total cost of the contract to $60,000.  Under the terms of the adopted Interlocal Agency 
Agreement (ILA) with the cities of Lake Stevens and Sultan, the City of Monroe is responsible for 
two-thirds (67%) of the contract cost approximately $34,170.  This distribution share would remain 
the same for the addendum (see table below).  The City Council approved amending the 2020 
Budget to include funding for the municipal court assessment and the anticipated Interlocal 
reimbursement amount.  With approval, this addendum would be included in that amendment.  
The contract and the proposed addendum will be funded by the 2019 construction sales taxes 
carryover that came in $371,027 higher than anticipated. 
 
The cities of Lake Stevens and Sultan have verbally agreed to share the cost of the addendum.  
The City of Monroe will be responsible for two-thirds ($6,030).  Lake Stevens and Sultan will share 
the remaining third ($2,970). The total cost of the contract billable to the City of Monroe would be 
$40,200.   
 

  Monroe  
(67%) 

Lake Stevens/Sultan 
(33%) 

Contract $51,000 $34,170 $16,830 

Addendum No. 1 $ 9,000 $6,030 $2,970 

Total $60,000 $40,200 $19,800 

 
 
TIME CONSTRAINTS 
The consultants will present the final report to the City Council Public Safety Committee and the 
City Council on July 21, 2020. The final billing for the project is expected at the end of July. The 
City Council should provide direction to Mayor and City staff regarding the proposed amendment 
before the consultants submit the final invoice for the court assessment. 

 
ALTERNATIVES 

1.  Move to approve a lesser, or greater amount for Addendum No. 1. This action may 
indicate the city council supports paying a different share of the additional costs needed 
to complete the court assessment.   

 
2. Do not approve and direct the Mayor and city staff to areas of concern. This action may 

indicate the council does not approve the proposed addendum or has additional 
questions that need to be addressed before taking action.  

 

MCC Agenda 7-14-20 
Page 2 of 25

Consent Agenda #12 
AB20-12



ADDENDUM NO. 1 
TO 

CONSULTANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF MONROE AND 
THE OTHER COMPANY, A SOLE PROPRIETORSHIP OF ANNE PFLUG, AND 

KAREN REED CONSULTING, LLC FOR  
MUNICIPAL COURT ASSESSMENT 

Addendum No. 1 to Consultant Agreement 
Page 1 of 2  

THIS ADDENDUM TO THE CONSULTANT AGREEMENT (“Addendum”) made and 
entered into as of the Fourteenth day of July, 2020, amends that certain Consultant 
Agreement for Municipal Court Assessment made and entered into on January 14, 2020, 
by and between the City of Monroe (hereinafter “City”) and The Other Company, and 
Karen Reed, LLC (hereinafter “Consultants”). 

Whereas, the Scope of Work attached to and incorporated into the Agreement as 
Exhibit A, included analyzing the court needs of the cities of Lake Stevens and Sultan; 
and comparing court service alternatives for Monroe, Lake Stevens, and Sultan; and  

Whereas, the comparison of court service alternatives and facility options for the 
three cities resulted in a greater-than-anticipated complexity than originally anticipated in 
the Scope of Work resulting in additional hours needed to analyze identified alternatives, 
prepare recommendations, and finalize the graphic report; 

NOW THERFORE, in consideration of the promises and other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties 
hereto agree as follows:   

Section 1. Maximum Amount Payable.  In accordance with the Consultant 
Agreement Section No. 5, Extra Work, the Maximum Amount Payable of the Agreement 
is hereby increased to and shall not exceed $60,000.00. 

Section 2. Monthly Invoicing.  In accordance with the Consultant Agreement 
Section No. 5, Extra Work, the Fee Schedule of the Agreement, attached to and 
incorporated in the Agreement as Exhibit C, is hereby amended to increase the total 
project hours from 248 hours to 300 hours for additional analysis of joint court options 
with the cities of Lake Stevens and Sultan.  

Except as modified herein above, all terms and conditions of the Consultant Agreement 
between City of Monroe, The Other Company, and Karen Reed, LLC for Municipal Court 
Assessment shall remain in full force and effect.  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this instrument on the _____ day of 
__________, 2020. 

MCC Agenda 7-14-20 
Page 3 of 25

Consent Agenda #12 
AB20-12

ATTACHMENT 1



Page 2 of 2 
Amendment No. 1 to Municipal Court Assessment  

CONSULTANT:     CONSULTANT: 

 

              

        

By:       By:      

  

Title:       Title:      

  

CITY OF MONROE: 

 

       

Geoffrey Thomas, City Mayor 

 

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED: 

       

Rabecca R. Hasart, Interim City Clerk 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MCC Agenda 7-14-20 
Page 4 of 25

Consent Agenda #12 
AB20-12



MCC Agenda 7-14-20 
Page 5 of 25

Consent Agenda #12 
AB20-12

ATTACHMENT 2



MCC Agenda 7-14-20 
Page 6 of 25

Consent Agenda #12 
AB20-12



MCC Agenda 7-14-20 
Page 7 of 25

Consent Agenda #12 
AB20-12



MCC Agenda 7-14-20 
Page 8 of 25

Consent Agenda #12 
AB20-12



MCC Agenda 7-14-20 
Page 9 of 25

Consent Agenda #12 
AB20-12



MCC Agenda 7-14-20 
Page 10 of 25

Consent Agenda #12 
AB20-12



MCC Agenda 7-14-20 
Page 11 of 25

Consent Agenda #12 
AB20-12



MCC Agenda 7-14-20 
Page 12 of 25

Consent Agenda #12 
AB20-12



MCC Agenda 7-14-20 
Page 13 of 25

Consent Agenda #12 
AB20-12



MCC Agenda 7-14-20 
Page 14 of 25

Consent Agenda #12 
AB20-12



MCC Agenda 7-14-20 
Page 15 of 25

Consent Agenda #12 
AB20-12



MCC Agenda 7-14-20 
Page 16 of 25

Consent Agenda #12 
AB20-12



MCC Agenda 7-14-20 
Page 17 of 25

Consent Agenda #12 
AB20-12



MCC Agenda 7-14-20 
Page 18 of 25

Consent Agenda #12 
AB20-12



MCC Agenda 7-14-20 
Page 19 of 25

Consent Agenda #12 
AB20-12



MCC Agenda 7-14-20 
Page 20 of 25

Consent Agenda #12 
AB20-12



MCC Agenda 7-14-20 
Page 21 of 25

Consent Agenda #12 
AB20-12



MCC Agenda 7-14-20 
Page 22 of 25

Consent Agenda #12 
AB20-12



MCC Agenda 7-14-20 
Page 23 of 25

Consent Agenda #12 
AB20-12



MCC Agenda 7-14-20 
Page 24 of 25

Consent Agenda #12 
AB20-12



MCC Agenda 7-14-20 
Page 25 of 25

Consent Agenda #12 
AB20-12


	AB20-xx Count Assessment Contract Amendment_No1
	Attach_1_Anne Pflug and Karen Reed Contract Addendum No. 1 07.14.2020
	Attach_2_006-2020 Municipal Court Assessment - Mayor Only



